services, opportunity shall be given for completion, under such rules and regulations, and with such exceptions, as the board
of commissioners may prescribe by ordinance. All expenditures for supplies, materials, equipment, or contractual services
involving more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) shall be made on a written contract, and such contract
shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder after such public notice and competition as may be prescribed by
ordinances.

(d)   Contracts for town improvements. Any town improvement costing more than two thousand five hundred dollars
($2,500.00) shall be executed by contract except where such improvement is authorized by the board of commissioners to
be executed directly by a town department in conformity with detailed plans, specifications and estimates. All such contracts
for more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder after such
public notice and competition as may be prescribed by ordinance, provided the board of commissioners shall have the
power to reject all bids and advertise again. Alterations in any contract may be made when authorized by the board of